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STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

a. Initial proceedings in the Urban League case: This

Mount Laurel action was brought in 1974, the year before

Mount Laurel T was decided by the Supreme Court. The case,

originally naming the Township of Piscataway among twenty-

three municipal defendants in Middlesex County, was tried

~fully by Judge Furman in 1976 and resulted in a finding that

the land use ordinances of Piscataway and other defendants
unconstitutionally denied opportunity for the construction of

low and moderate income housing. - Urban League of Greater New

Brunswick v, Borough of Carteret, 142 N,J, Super., 11 (Ch. Div,

1976) . ‘

In 1979 the Appellate Diéision revéréea, 170 N,J;,Supér.‘
461, 475 (App. Div. 1979), concluding that the trial court's.
method for determining the relevant housing region did not
comport with the language of the Supreme Court's subsequent

opinion in Oakwood at Madison, Inc. v. qunship?of’Madison;‘7Z

N.J. 481 (1977). Upon further appeal to the Supreme Court;,

the case was consolidated with five other appeals raising

Mount Laurel issues and, after extensive consideration in the

Supreme Court, was decided as part of the Mount Laurel II

decisgion in- January 1983, See Southern Burlington County

N.A.A.C.P. v. Township of Mount Laurel, 92 N.J. 158

(1983) (Mount Laurel II).
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As to Piscataway and the other Middlesex County
defendants, the Supreme Court specifically approved Judge

Furman's finding of unconstitutionality, "for that has already

been amply demonstrated,” 92 N.J. at 350. The Urban League
case was remanded solely for redetermination of region and

fair share as those concepts were explicated by Mount Laurel

and for judicially supervised revislion of the ordinances.

e —

11,
Id. at 350-51.

b. The Urban League remand: Nine years after filing suit

‘and seven years after first winning on the issue of

unconstitutionality, the Urban League returned to the trial
ccurt to pursue its remedy., Of the nine municipalities that
remained in the litigation at the time of the remedial remand
in 1983, the Urban League was able to reach;negotiated, court-—
approved dispositions with respect to six of them prior to the
retrial, resulting In an aggregate fair'share,provision of
8803 units through 1990. Piscataway Township (along with

Cranbury and Monroe Townships) did not settle and a plenary

,methodology trial was conducted by Judge Serpentelli on

eighteen trial days in May and June, 1984, covering issues. of

“region, fair share, and compliance.

The major doctrinal result of this trial was the so-

called AMG/Urban League methodology, by which housing,region,
regional need, and fair share allocations can be numerically

determined. This methodology was developed under a court-



10

20

30

40

50

60

approved procedure by the court's separate expert in the Urban
League case, Carla Lerman, who consulted extensively with the

individual retained experts in this case and in AMG Realty

Company, et al. v. Township of Warren et al. (unreported),

Docket Nos. L-23277-80PW, L~67820~80PW (L.Div., July 16,

1984)[Da 1-5], another Mount Laurel action which was then

pending before Judge Serpentelli. The methodology was first
adopted in the AMG opinion, which 1s as yet unreported, and
was thereafter applied t§ Cranbury and Monroe Townships in an
unreported letter opinion dated July 27, 1984. The Court
found both townships in non-compliance and appointed a master
to assist each in the revision of its ordinances, by an- order
entered on August 13, 1984 (Da 6-13). Their aggregate fair
sﬁare was found to be an additional 1590 units, bringing the

Urban League total to 10,393 units. The initial revision

process was completed in Cranbury on December 21, 1984, and is
due to be completed in Monroe in late January, 1985.

Thus, eleven years aﬁd tWentyﬁtwb defendants later,
Piscataway Township remains the only defendant Iin the Urban

League case with neither a constitutionally acceptable

- ordinance nor an ordinance revision process underway. At

trial, moreover, the Township's planner essentially conceded

that Piscataway's present ordinance does not meet Mount.

Laurel standards. Relying on a voluntary density bonus

—

approach, it provides for no more than 462 units of low and.
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moderate income housing, and it contains neither mandatory set
asides nor price and occupancy controls. If the éﬂgiﬂ;hgg
League methodology were applied, Piscataway's fair share
obligation works out to 3806 low and moderate income units.
This is by far the largest fair share obligation of the nine
nmunicipalities involved in this litigation, and results
principally from Piscataway's explosive business and

commercial growth along the I-287 corridor in recent years.

Piscataway's anomalous position in having delayed its

remedial obligation longer than any other defendant

municipality arises from its success as an office building
center. 8o much of Piscataway's'vacant land has been uéed
without regard to regional housing need in recent years: that
the Township has raised as 1its principal defense that there is
insufficient suitable land left to meet a fair share
obligation of 3806 units, Recognizing this problem, the Trial
Court'decided not to enter judgment as to Piscataway when the

joint trial with Cranbury and Monroe was concluded, but

instead directeéed the court-—-appointed expert, Carla Lerman, to

"agsist the Court in determining the amount of available acres

and specific sites in Piscataway Township which are suitable

for development of Mount Laurel housing and the appropriate
densities for development of each such site." [Da 15:1-10]
The Court has indicated that after submission of:Msi. Lerman's

report and consideration of any objections thereto, it would
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consider adjusting the numerical fair share in light of the
amount of land realistically available. [Da 15:40]

Ms. Lerman submitted a prelimimary report to the Court on
July 12, 1984, [Da 17-25] but was not able to submit a final
report until November 10, 1984, [Da 26-52] because of
difficulty in obtaining necessary information relevant to
densities from township officials., She has recommended as
suitable approximately half of the sites suggested by the
Urban League; the Urban League has noted tb the Court its
continued belief that four additional sites are appropriate,
and Piscataway has noted its objectiohskto all of the
recommended sites. The Court has scheduled a hearing on these
objections for January 16, 1985 [Da 53}, at the conclusién of
wﬁich the Urban League's case against Pisca;awayﬁcan be
submitted for judgment on issues of fadir share and compliance.
(By letter dated December 21, 1985, received by counsel for
the Urban League on January 2, 1985’[Da 54-56], Piscataway has
asked for a substantial delay in the date of this heariﬁg.
The Urban League will in due course oppose this request.)

c. The temporary restraints. Despite Piscataway's clear

Mount Laurel obligation and 1its reliance on the defense of

insufficient land, it has continued to entertain commercial
development proposals for sites that could be used for low and
moderate income housing. In May, 1984, when three such

proposals came to the attention of then Urban League during
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the trial of this action, it sought and obtained temporary
restraints against Planning Board approval, because the sites
were deemediéuitable for low and moderate income housing by
the Urban League's housing consultant, Alan Mallach. [Da 57~

60] But for this action, vested rights for non~Mount Laurel

use could have been created on each of these three sites,
totaling 84 acres.
The Court's Order, converted into a preliminary

injunction after further hearing on June 26, 1984, permitted

‘Planning Board processing of the three subdivision

applications, but provided that no rights would vest as

against the Urban League's Mount Laurel claims pending the

outcome of the trial., The Court also required that the Urban
League be given continuing notice of proposgd development
actions so that it could seek further restraints it necessary.
Da 14-16]}

Application for further restraints did become necessary
in September: and November; 1984. By an order entered on
September 11, 1984 [Da 61-62] an additional tract, whose
potential development status had not been disclosed previously
to  the Urban League, was made subject to the May‘and June
restraints., The restraint as to this site was dissolved by
order of the Court dated November 5, 1984, after Ms. Lerman.
inspecfed the parcel and the Urban League accepted her

conclusion that it would not be practical to develop it for
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Mount Laurel purposes. [Da 63] In November, upon learniﬁg that

several additional proposals were pending, these involving
sites on Ms. Lerman's list of suitable locations, the Urban
League sought and obtained general restraints as to any site

deemed suitable for Mount Laurel housing in Ms. Lerman's

final, November 11 report. It is this Order, signed by Judge
Serpentelli on December 11, 1984 [Da 32-34], which Piscataway
seeks to bring before the Court on interlocutory appeal.

The December 11 Order was carefully tailored to the

objective of preserving the status quo until the Trial Court

could finally rule on the fair share and compliance issues in
Piscataway. Development applications can continue to be
processed, subject to the no-vesting procision included in the
pfevious ocxrders; applications Fontaining a ZOZ'sqt aside fqr
low and modérate income housing. can be given final aﬁproval;
and -any landowner aggrieved by the restraint can move on short
notice to have it lifted as to his property. The requirement

of Court approval of any building permit (probably moot in any

- event since none of these proposals is anywhere close to

actual construction) was intended by Judge Serpentelli to
insure that satisfactory price and' cccupancy controls would be
in place for any development reaching the final approval stage

with,a:Mount_Laurel component,. a necessary provision since

Piscataway at present includes no such controls in its land

use ordinances. The Order applles only to those sites found

10
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aceeptable by Ms. Lerman, about half the sites priginally
suggested by the Urban League, so that for any others the
Urban League seeks to preserve it must make individual
applications to the Court under the May and June orders. The
December 11 Order will continue in force only until the
hearing on Ms. Lerman's report in a few weeks.

Defendant's moving papers were received by counsel for
the Urban League on December 26, 1984, By leave of Court, the
Urban League was given until Friday, January 4, 1985, to

respond,

11
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LEAVE TO APPEAL THIS INTERLOCUTORY ORDER SHOULD NOT
BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE ORDER IS CAREFULLY TAILORED TO
PRESERVE THE STATUS QUO AND THEREFORE DOES NOT MEET
THE EXTRAORDINARY STANDARDS FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL
ESTABLISHED BY MOUNT LAUREL II

This is a Mount Laurel case, and the standards for

interlocutory appeal are those established by Mount Laurel II,

not the conventional standards noted by Piscataway in its
brief at pp.3-5.

In Mount Laurel II, the Supréme Court sought to eliminate

the unfairness to plaintiffs that had occurred because of the

lengthy litigation delays permitted under Mount Laurel I. In

particular, it held that under almost all circumstances, each -

Mount Laurel action should be completed through adopt1on of

remedial ordinances; if necessary, before the underlying
judgment of non~coméliance with the Constitution could be
tested on appeal. 92 N.J. at 285. The Court recognized that
some "wasted effort" might occur if the non~compliance
judgment were later to be overturned, but conciuded that there
was aﬁ offsetting advantage not only 1in providing timely
remedy for the plaintiff but also in assuring»that "the
appellate court will have before it everything needed to fully

determine the issues." Id. at 290.
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The Court did not wholly rule out interlocutory appeals,
but held that they could be "taken (or attempted)" only "[i]ln
the most unusual circumstances." Id. at 290-91. 1In advising
the trial courts when an interlocutory issue should be
certified, it stated that the court

"should ordinarily do so only when it entertains
substantial doubts as to the correctness of its

position and concludes that on balance an immediate

appeal is clearly preferable to any procedures that

might otherwise follow the interlocutory judgment of
invalidation." Id. at 291.

From the foregoing statement of the history of this case,
it should be obvious that there is no reason to entertain an

interlocutory appeal at this time. The Order itself will have

~enly a short additional life, terminating at the January 16

kearing on Ms. Lerman's report. Even in the unlikely event
that’the;hearing is delayed somewhat, the Order could well
expire before this Court is able to consider the interlocutory
issue on its merits.

More than this, however, tHe Order itself is carefully
limited in its effect and serves only to prevent harm, rather
than to cause it. Because of this cafe, it cannot be said
either that the issue presents a "most unusual circumstance"
er that "on balance an immediate appeal is’clearly~preferable"
to any other procedures. In effect, the December 11 Order

rerely continues the earlier system of interim restraints

i
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de;eloped in Judge Serpentelli's Orders of June 7 and June 26,
a system that since May 7 has infringed one of Piscataway's
"primary municipal functions -- the power to regulate land
use" [Db 5] but which Piscataway ﬁevertheless accepts and
extols. 1Id. p.7.

The only significant addition in the December 11 Order is
that the moving burden has been shifted from the Urban League
to either the municipal defendant of the individual landowner
to question the application of the interim restraint to a
specific parcel of land. Relieving the Urban League of the
burden of scrutinizing each Planning Board agenda, often on
the eve of the scheduled meeting, to see whether a "ggggg
Laurel" parcel is involved, is amply justified given the
quo voluntarily. At the same~¥ime, there 1is ampie protection

against error, both in the limitation to those parcels which

‘have already survived the scrutiny of the Court's independent

expert, Ms. Lerman, and in the procedure for liftingkthe:
restraints on short notice. The Urban League has already
demonstrated its commitment to fair play by agreeing promptly
to. dissolving the restraint on one site that Ms. Lerman's
additional information showed to be unacceptable., Finally, it
should be noted that the procedures at issue here do not
restrict land development rights at all, except in the sense:

that the Mount Laurel doctrine itself conditions those rights

on compliance (at a profit) with the Constitution.

14
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Piscataway also argues that 1t can meet its fair share
without new construction, by taking credit for existing
housing that ié said to serve low and moderate income needs.
The inference is that the December 11 Order is oppresive
because no new construction will be necessary (although -
Piscataway does not explain why the May 7 and June 26 Orders,
which also presume the possibility of new construction, are
acceptable to it). By making this argument, Piscataway
unfortunately projects this Court into matters upon which the

Trial Court has not yet ruled (thereby i1llustrating the wisdom

of the Supreme Court's preference that appeals not be taken

unﬁil the Appellate Court has before it "everything needed to
determine fully the issues"). The Urban League here states
its position briefly bn'the issue of credits not to anticipate
the ruling of the Trial Court, but to demonstrate that
Piscataway's position is sufficiently improbable that it
cannot be used as a basis for interlocutory appeal.

Piscataway's inventory of existing garden apartments,
upon which it héavily relies; consists.completely of units
built prior«to'1980, meaning.that'they'areralréady

incorporated into the statistical base from which additional

need. is célculated, and at least half rent at levels beyond

the Mpunt Laure1 affordability range. (None, itkshould be

noted, are within the low Iincome, as opposed to moderate

"income, range.) In addition, none are subject to occupancy

15
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c;nfrols and thus are wholly excludable on that basis, Even
if such controls could be successfully added at this point, a
matter of some possible legal difficulty, it is wholly

unrealistic to anticipate that any significant portion of the

2600 units relied upon can meet Mount Laurel standards.

Similarly, Piscataway's claim of 1200 "affordable" single

"family homes 1s based on a theory of tax valuation that was

discredited at trial by plaintiffs' expert, and its reliance
on Rutgers dormitory housing is incorrect since such "group
quarters" housing is excluded from the census data on which

the AMG/Urban League methodology is based. Indeed, if these

data were included, Piscataway's'fair share obligation would
rise dramatically, since dormitory rooms élmost invariably
meet the census definition of "overcrowded," one of the major
surrogates for housing need used in the methodology. The
Urban League's expert conceded at trial that the 320 units of
Rutgers married student housing in Piscataway should be
credited towards the: fair share obligation, since it 1is
included in the census base, but thié,is a far cry from the
3806 #nit total. The "credit" claim should have no bearing on
the question of this inteflocutory appeal.

Since Piscataway has demonstrated its unwillingness to

voluntarily preserve the status quo pending the ocutcome of the

main action (an outcome delayed by the:Trial Judge solely to

- give Piscataway a fair opportunity to develop its

16
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"insufficient land" defense), it has been necessary for the
Urban League to seek the alid of the Court in doing so. This
case has been in litigation for eleven years, and Piscataway
was first held to have a fair share obligation nine years ago,
in a ruling that the Supreme Court held two years ago to be
"amply demonstrated." During those nine years, Piscataway has
enjoyed the fruits of spectacular growth without taking any
effective steps to deal with the housing need that its growth
policy has impacted. |

Piscataway, in short, stands as one of the great lost
opportunities for planming that could have created a socially
responsible mix of housing and jobs, It was to prevent such

lost opportunities henceforth that Mount Laurel II was framed

with the vigorous remedial powers that have been employed in
this case by Judge Serpentelli. Indeed, if“theré is any‘"most
ynusual circumétance" in this case, it is that Piscataway
should be attempting to give away what little land it has left
while~simu1taneously defending the Urban League's case on the
ground that it has too little land to comply. It goes;&ithout
saying that its conduct has been inconsistent both with Mount
Laurel IT and with the "interests of justice" that its own
motion sets up.

The motion should be denied.

17
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POINT TI

THE DECEMBER 11 ORDER SHOULD NOT BE STAYED PENDING
APPEAL BECAUSE THERE IS NO EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCE
WHICH WARRANTS DOING SO

Interlocutory stays in Mount Laurel actions are to be

granted only on the same "most unusual circumstances" sfandard
as for interlocutory appeals, 92 N.J. at 290, As Point I,
supra, demonstrates, there are no such extraordinary
circumstances here. The December 11 Order is carefully

limited to preserving the status quo; it will operate for only

a .short additional time, and provides for fair and speedy
relief from its provisions should any land be erfoneously

restrained from development.

18
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1984 Order pending appeal should be denied,
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Respectfu htted,

JOHN M. PAYNE, ESQ.

BARBARA J. WILLIAMS, ESQ.
Constitutional Litigation
Clinic, Rutgers Law School
15 Washington Street

Newark, New Jersey 07102
[201]) 648-5687

BRUCE S. GELBER, ESQ.
National Committee Against
Discrimination in Housing
733 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
[202] 783-8150
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10 CHAMBERS OF ‘ OCEAN COUNTY COURT HOUSE
'GE EUGENE D. SERPENTELL? - - C.N. 2191
' TOMS RIVER. N. J. 08753

July 27, 1984

Bruce S. Gelber, Esq. - Guilet Hirsch, Esq. -
Eric Neilsser, Esq. ) _ Stewart Hutt, Esq.
William. Warren, Esq. , Arnold Mytelka, Esq.
Carl Bisgaler, Esq. o : Thomas Farino, Esq.
‘Michael Herbert, Esq. ' , - William Moranm, Esq.

20

LETTER OPINION

Re: Urban League v. Carteret
‘Pocket No. C~4122-73

30

Gentlemen:

Before the receipt of this letter, you should have received. a copy

of the court's opinion in the AMG Realty Company et al v. Township of Warren.
That opinion is dispositive of all of the legal issues relating to the
40 | - | |
. establishment of a fair share . methodology concerning the Townships of

Monroe and Cranbury and is fully incorporated herein by this reference.

Based upon that opinioﬁ and the calculations contained in J-5
marked in evidence, the fair share of the Township of Monroce is established
> at 774 units, repreéénting 201.indigenousvand surplus present need units and
573 prospective need uﬁits for the decade of 1980 to 1990. As to Craumbury
the fair share is established at 816 units representing 116 indigenous‘and

surplus present need units and 700 prospective need units for the decade of.

1980 to 1990. The reduction in the fair share numbers as shown on Tables
60

Da 1
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13A, 13B, 154 and 15B of J-5 represents a recalculation of thg indigenous

need baéed upon Carla Lerman's memorandum of May 24, 1984 and the ﬁée;of J-20
in evidence.. As to Monroe, the indigenous need is reduced from 196, as shown
on‘Table 15A, to 133; as shown in J-20. As to Cranbury, the indigenous need

is reduced from 29, as shown on Table 13A to 23, as shown in J-20.

In the case of Monroe the total fair share shall consist of 387 low
cost and 387 moderate cost units., As to Cranbury, the total fair share shall

consist of 408 units low cost and 408 moderate cost. The use of the terms

‘"Jow and moderate" shall be generally in accordance with the guidelines

provided by Mount Laurel II at p. 221 n 8. I find that the factual

circumstances which warranted an equal division between low and moderate

~income housing in the AMG case exist with respect to Monroe and Crambury.

(AMG at 24)"Similarly,'the factual circumstances justifying phasing of the

present need in the AMG case are sufficiently analogous here.(AMG at 24-25)

-

F

As should be évident from the fair share discussion above, I have
rejected Cranbury'é cha11engé to the State Development Guide Plan
(hereinafter SDGP). Essentially, Cranbury argued that since the 1980 version
of the SDGP, the Department bf Community Affairs,(hereinafter DCA) amended
the concepi maps, thereby chafacﬁerizing less of the muﬁicipality'as'groéth‘
area. A reduction in growth area would lower Cranbury's obligation somewhat

and might impact on the granting of a builder's remedy.

Cranbury's argument fails for two reasons. First, the testimony at
trial did not demonstrate that the SDGP was ever formally amended.

Apparently, the DCA considered many possible changes to the May, 1980 SDGP
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and summarized their comments in a2 document dated January, 1981, (J-8 in

‘eyidence). However, the process never progressed beyond mere generxal

discussion and, in fact, Mr. Ginman did not recall any specific discussion of
a change affecting Cranbury with the Cabinet Committee. Second, and more
importantly, our Supreme Court has adoptedvthe May, 1980.SDGP ~ not the

subsequent alleged amendments. Indeed, the Supreme Court went as far as

giving the 1980 SDGP evidehtial value. (Mount Laurel II at 246-47) . Any
informality in adoption of the 1980 edition of the SDGP is overcome by the

Supreme Court's endorsement of it as a means of insuring that lower income

“housing would be built where it should beibuilt.' (Mount Laurel II at 225)

‘With respect to the issue of compliance of the respective land use
regulations of Monroce and Cranbury, counsel for both townships have
stipulated that the ordinances do not provide a'reqlistic opportunity for

satisfation of the municipalities' fair share of lower income housing.

Therefore, the land use regulations of both municipalities are invalid under

‘Mount' Laurel 11 guidelines.

-

Having identified the obligations of Cranbury and Monroe, and
having found their land use regulations noncompliant, I hereby order these
municipalities to revise their land use regulations within 90 days of the

filing of this opinion to comply with Mount Laurel I1. Both townships shall

provide for adequate zoning to meet their fair share, eliminate from their
ordinances all cost generating provisions which would stand in the way of the:
construction of lower income housing and, if necessary, incorporate in the

revised ordinances all affirmative devices necessary to lead to the.
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construction of their fair share of lower income housing. (see generally

“Mount Leaurel TIT at 258<278)

g

’

In connection with the ordinance revisions,iI hereby appoint Carla
L. Lerman, 413 Englewood Avenue, Teaneck, New Jersey, 07666 as the master to

assist the Township of Monroe in the revision piocess and Philip B. Caton,

- 342 West State Street, Trenton, New Jersey, 08618, as the master to assist

1

the Township of Cranbury in the revision process>

/

-

gThe right to a builder's remedy relating to both municipalities is
u N N

reserved pending the revision process. To the the extent that any of the

plaintiff builders are not voluntarily granted a builder's remedy in the

revision process, each master is directed to report to the court concerning

the suitability of that builder's site for Mount Laurel construction. A4s to

the issue of priority of builder's remedies in Cranbury, Mr. Caton should

also make recommendations, from a planning standpoint, as to the relative

™~

suitability of each site} After the 90 day revision period, all builder's

remedy issues in both municipalities will be considered as part of the

compliance hearing. 5

As the AMG opinion indicates, it is not the court's desire to
revise the 2oning ordinances of Monroe or Cranbury by its own fiat. Rather,
the governing body, planning board, the master and all those interested in

the process now have the opportunity to submit a compliant ordinance to the

court.(AMG at 68) All those involved in the process must strive to devise

solutions which will maximize the housing opportunity for lower income people

and minimize the impact on the townships. (AMG at 80) Only if the towuships.

Da 4
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~cc: Philip B. Caton, P.P.

»

- should fail to satisify their constitutional obligation must the court

implement the remedies for noncompliance provided for by Mount Laurel II.

(Mount Laurel II at 285 et seq)

Mr. Gelber shall submit a single order relating to both townships
incorporating the provisioné of this letter opinion pursuant to the five day

rule,

EDS:RDH ,
cc: Carla L. Lerman, P.P..

Da 5
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BARBARA J. WILLIAMS, ESQ.
JOHN M. PAYNE, ESQ.

Constltutlonal Litigation Clinic

Rutgers Law School
15 washington Street

‘Newark, New Jersey'07102

(201) 648-5687

BRUCE S. GELBER, ESQ.

‘ - . g - - -
£ 6 SERPENTELLL 182§

Order & Judgment As to Cranbury
and Monroe filed 8/13/84

National Committee Against Discrimination

in Housing

733 - 15th Street, N.W., Suite 1026

Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 783 8150

ATTORNEYS FOR URBAN LEAGUE PLAINTIFFS

URBAN LEAGUE OF GREATER
NEW BRUNSWICK, et. al.,

Plaintiffs,
VS,

THE MAYOR AND, COUNCIL OF THE
BOROUGH OF CARTERET, et. al.,

_ Defendants.

JOSEPH MORRIS AND ROBERT
MORRIS,

Plaintiffs,
VSe.

THE TOWNSHIP OF CRANBURY
IN THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX,
A Municipal Corporation of
the State of New Jersey,

- Defendant.

Da 6

. SUPERIOR COURT OF

"NEW JERSEY

- CHANCERY DIVISION

MIDDLESEX/OCEAN
COUNTIES

Docket No. C4122-73

SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY

LAW DIVISION

MIDDLESEX/OCEAN
COUNTIES

Docket No. L0O54117~
83 -
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GARFIELD & COMPANY
Plaintiff,
vS.

MAYOR AND THE TOWNSHIP
COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP
OF CRANBURY, A Municipal
Corporation and the Members
thereof; PLANNING BOARD OF

THE TOWNSHIP OF CRANBURY, and

the members thereof,

Defendants.

BROWING FERRIS INDUSTRIES
OF SOUTH JERSEY, INC., A
Corporation of the State of
New Jersey, RICHCRETE
CONCRETE CO., A corporation
of the State of New Jersey,
and MID-STATE FILIGREE

SYSTEMS, INC., A Corporation

of the State of New Jersey,
vs.

CRANBURY TOWNSHIP PLANNING
BOARD AND THE TOWNSHIP
COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP
OF CRANBURY,

Defendants. ;'

CRANBURY DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, A Corporation
of the State of New Jersey,

Plaintiff,

vs.
CRANBURY TOWNSHIP PLANNING
BOARD AND THE TOWNSHIP
COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF
CRANBURY,

Defendants.

i S Sand bvnd Sl Sl Seaind Svunl Aed Sl Sorsel baoned Sorand towend Bemand
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SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY

LAW DIVISION
MIDDLESEX/OCEAN

- ‘COUNTIES -

Docket ‘No. L055956~
83 P.W.

SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY

LAW -DIVISION

MIDDLESEX/OCEAN
COUNTIES

Docket No. L058046-
83 P.Wi

SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY

LAW DIVISION

MIDDLESEX/OCEAN
COUNTIES '

Docket No. 159643-83
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CRANBURY LAND COMPANY, @&
New Jersey Limited
Partnership,

Plaintiff,

vs.

CRANBURY TOWNSHIP, A

‘Municipal Corporation of the

State of New Jersey located
in Middlesex County, New
Jersey,

Defendant.

Ynad haund teend o farand vl tmmd bmand b Sad Sl Sned Sevnd Aned Suund Snd et S

‘MONROE DEVELOPMENT

ASSOCIATES,
Plaintiff,
' VSn"
MONROE TOWNSHIP,

Defendant.

LAWRENCE ZIRINSKY,

VS.

THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE

TOWNSHIP OF CRANBURY, A

Municipal Corporation and THE

PLANNING BOARD OF THE TOWN-
SHIP OF CRANBURY,

Defendants.

Da 8

~ COUNTIES

. . '

SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY

- LAW DIVISION

MIDDLESEX/OCEAN

Docket No. L.070841-

83

SUPERIOR COURT OF

NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION
MIDDLESEX/OCEAN

COUNTIES

‘Docket No. L-076030-~

83PW

SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY

LAW DIVISION

MIDDLESEX/OCEAN-

COUNTIES

Docket No. L079309-
83 PW ..
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TOLL ‘BROTHERS, INC., A
Pennsylvania Corporation,

Plaintiff,
VS a

THE TOWNSHIP OF CRANBURY IN
THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, A

~Municipal Corporation of the

State of New Jersey, THE
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE
TOWNSHIP OF CRANBURY AND THE
PLANNING BOARD OF THE TOWN-,
SHIP OF CRANBURY, :

Defendants.

Smnd Sl Nl Sonved b il Semnd vl bomd St Semad Swnd Sl b Sl Gl Svctd Sl A

LORI ASSOCIATES, A New Jersey

Partnership; and HABD
ASSOCIATES, a New Jersey
Partnershlp,

Plaintiffs,

vs‘

MONROE TOWNSHIP, A municipal

corporation of the State of
New Jersey, located in
Middlesex County, New Jerxsey,

Defendant.

. '.
[ R P AR S WP L N Y WP WA WP N WP WP P S S S

GREAT MEADOWS COMPANY, A New
Jersey partnership; MONROE

GREENS ASSOCIATES, as tenants

in common; and GUARANTEED

'REALTY ASSOCIATES, INC., a
New Jersey Corporation,

Plaintiffs,

L e e o T S O W )

Da 9

SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY

LAW DIVISION

MIDDLESEX/OCEAN
COUNTIES

Docket No. 1005652—
84

SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY

LAW DIVISION
 MIDDLESEX/OCEAN

COUNTIES

Docket No. 1.-28288-
84 '

' SUPERIOR COURT OF

NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION
MIDDLESEX/OCEAN

COUNTIES

Docket No. L-32638-
84 P.W.
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New Jersey, located in the

VS.

MONROE TOWNSHIP, a municipal
corporation of the State of

State of New Jersey, located
in Middlesex County, New

Jersey,
ORDER AND JUDGMENT AS TO

MONROE AND CRANBURY TOWN-
SHIPS

Defendant.

“The above entitled matters having been trled ‘before

'thls Court commenc1ng on April 30, 1984 pursuant to the

remand of the Supreme Court in Southern Burlington County

NAACP v. Township of Mount Laurel, 92 N.J. 158 (1983) (Mount

Laurel II), the Court having heard and cohsidered the
testimony and evidence adduced during themirial, and the
Court having rendered its opinion in a letter opinion dated
July 27, 1984,

IT IS, THEREFORE, ON THIS /.3 DAY OF @«}'J(/ 1984

ORDuRLD AND ADJUDGED AS FOLLOWS'

1. Based on the fair share methodology set forth and

fully "described 1n thls Court's opinion in AMG Realtz

Company, et. al. V. Townshlp of Warren, Docket Nos.

1L-23277-80 PW and L—67820 80 PW, dated July 16, 1984 the

. Township of Monroe's falr share of the regional need for low

and moderate income housing for the decade of 1980 to 1990
is.7%4 housing units, representing 201 units of indigenous
andesurplus present‘need‘and 573 units of prospective need.

2. Based on the fair share methodology set forth and

fully described in this Court's opinion in AMG Realty

- Da 10
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Company, et. al. v. Township of Warren, supra, the Township

of Cranbury's fair share of the regional need for low and

moderate income housing for the decade of 1980 to 1990 is

'B16 housing units, representing 116 units of indigenous and

‘surplus present need and 700 units of prospectlve need.
3. The total fair share for the Township of Monroe of
774 units shall consist of 387 low cost units and 387

moderate cost_units. The total fair share for the Township

.of Cranbury of 816 units shall consist of 408 low cost units

and 408 moderate cost units. Use of the terms "low and
moderate” shall be generally in accordance with the

guidelineSaprovided,by the.Suoreme Court in Mount Laurel ITI

~at p. 221, n. 8.

4. The Townshlp of" Monroe s zoning ordinance and land
use regulatlons are not in compllance w1th the

constitutional obligation set forth in Mount Laurel II in

that they do not provide a realistic opportunlty for
satlsfactlon of the townshlp s fair share of the: reglonal
need for lower income hou51ng.

5. The Townshlp of Cranbury S zonlng ordinance and

land use regulations are not in compllance with the

constltutlonal obllgatlon set forth in Mount Laurel II in

that they do not prov1de a realistic opportunlty for

 satisfaction of the township's fair share of the regional

need for lower income housing.
6. The'Townships of Monroe and Cranbury shall, within
90 days of the filing of this Court's letter opinion of July

27, 1984, revise their zoning ordinances to comply with

Da 11
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Mount Laurel II. Both townships shall provide for adequate

zoning to meet their fair share'obligation, shall eliminate

from their ordinances all cost;geherating provisions~ﬁhich
Qould,stand in the way of the construction. of lower income
housing and shall, if necessary, incorporate iﬁ the revised
ordinances all affirmative devices necessary to lead to the
construction of their fair share of lower income housing.
7. Carla L. Lermah, of 413 Englewood Avenve, Teaneck,

New Jersey 07666, is hereby appointed as the master to o

assist the Township of Monroe in revising its zoning

ordinance to comply,with-ﬁhis Order anvaudgment. "Philip B.
Caton, of 342 West State Street, Trenton, New Jersey 08618,
is hereby appointed as the master to assist the Township of
\Cranbury in revising its zoning ordinance:to comply withs
this Order and Judgment.

8. The issue of the right to a builder's remedy with
respect to both municipalities shall be xeserved pending
completion of the revision process. To‘the.extent.any of
the'develeper~p1ain£iffseare not veluntariiy'greﬁted a

builder's remedy in the revision prbcese, each master shall

| report to the Court concerning the suitability of that

builder's site for the construction of Mount Laurel housing.

As to the issue of priority among builders for a builder's
’remedy in‘Cranbury, Mr. Caton shall make recommendations as
to the relative suitability, from a planning standpoint, of
each builder's site. N

9, At the conclusion of the 90 day revision period,
or upon enactment of the revised erdinance, whichever occurs

Da 12
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first, a hearing shall be scheduled, on notice to all

parties, to determine whether each township's revised zoning

ordinance conforms to this Order and Judgment and to the

guidelines of Mount Laurel II. All builder's remedy issues

regarding either municipality shall be considered as part of

this complianée hearing.

ﬁégﬁmE D. SERPENTELLI, J.S.C.

Da 13
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£1LED ‘JU%\; 2eises
ERIC NEISSER, ESQ. o
JOHN PAYNE, ESQ. 1£. B, SERPENTELLL, J.S.C.

Order filed June 26, 1984

Constitutional Litigation Clinic
Rutgers Law School

15 Washington Street

Newark, New Jersey 07102
201/648-5687

BRUCE S. GELBER, ESQ.

National Committee Against
Discrimination in Housing

733 -~ 15th Street, N.W., Suite 1026

Washington, D.C. 20005

202/783-8150

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS  SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

- CHANCERY DIVISION-MIDDLESEX
COUNTY
URBAN LEAGUE OF GREATER )
NEW BRUNSWICK, et. al., )
v )
Plaintiffs, ) Docket No. C 4122-73
) .
VS, . SR ) Civil Action
)
THE MAYOR AND COUNCII OF )
THE BOROUGH OF CARTERET, )
et. ‘al.' ’ . )
) ‘
-Defendants. ) ORDER

This matter having been opened to the Court upon oral

~motion by the defendant Township of Piscataway, the Court

having heard from counsel for the Urban League plaintiffs
and the Township of Piscataway, and good cause appearing for
the entry of this Order,
' - 2¢ : Egkax_
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED this #dst day of#ay, 1984, that
(1) Ms. Carla Lerman of 190 Moore‘street, Hackensack,

N.J. 07601, be and is hereby appointed as the Court's expert

Da 14
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in the aboveécaptioned matter for the limited purpose of

‘assisting the Court in determining the amount of available

acres and specific sites in Piscataway Township which are

suitable for development of Mount Laurel housing, and the

appropriate densities for development of each such site;
(2) Within 30 days of the date of this Order, Ms.
Lerman shall submit to the Court and the parties'a report

Containing a list of vacant sites in Piscataway Township-

which are clearly suitable for development of Méunt,Launel

housing, a list of vacant sites in the Township which are

clearly unsuitable for development of Mount Laurel housing,

‘and a list of sites whose suitability is subject to dispute;

her recommendations regarding the suitability for

development of Mount Laurel housing of the last list of

sites; and her recommendations regarding the appropriate

densities for development of the sites contained in the

first and third lists of sites;

(3) Either party, within 10 days of the date of Ms.
Lérman's,repqrﬁ, may submit written objeétidns to said
report, and, if deemed necessary by the Court, thé matter
shall be set down for further hearing;

(4) A ruling as to fair share and compliance with

- respect to the Township of Piscataway shall be withheld

until after submission of Ms. Lerman's report and any
objections thereto, and a hearing on the matter, if cne is
deemed necessary;

(5) Ms. Lerman shall bill the Township of fiscataway
for the cost of her services, which payment shall be without

D 15
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prejudice to an ultimate determination of liability for

caosts.

~,

;W[%Q;Wﬁ

¢ 7
JUDGE EUGENE D. SERPENTELLI, J.S.C.

Da 16
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"o,hlgher denSLty re51dent1al development. Other than thls sxte,
‘~I would agree that all of the sites in Category Ifwould be better"y

fdeveloped 1n a use other than re51dent1al

Carla L. Lerman

413 W. Englewood Avenue o ' ' ‘
Teaneck, New Jersey 07666 §§§f§?°ié;4Len““‘da“x
8 . . . Ly

July 12, 1984

Honorable Eugene D. Serpentelli
- 'Superior Court
- Ocean County Court House . : 8 :
. CN 2181 . : S R | o
Toms River,_N.J. 08753 : e ) N

" Dear Judge Serpentelll-

_ I have rev1ewed all of the sites that were llsted in the

. Vacant Land Inventory, April 1984 in the Townshlp of Plscataway._

Based on Alan Mallach's class;flcatlon, I have personally in-

spected all of the sites in the Category II and IIIX, and-many*of“

‘those in Category I. Some of the sites.in Categorv I, whiqk"L"~:

bothlthe townShip,planner'in'PisoataWay'andlthefplaintiffﬁe .

-

expert witness agreed were not suitable.sites‘foreresidentiafi-ﬂ__1'

development, were not inspected by me pers_onally.~ | |
InkCategory(I, there was one site which‘Alan\Mallaohjinr

dlcated was not sultable for development, a larxge part of which

I believe would be very suitable for re51dent1al development.

~This site, #55, owned by Rutgers Unlver51tg,ls zoned for_-fligi

educatlonal research use at this tlme, 51xteen acres of thls 120

acre: area has been zoned for Hotel/Conference.: Center. If that

portlon remalns as 1t is now desigmated, and some addltlonal

adjacent land is also set a51de in that zone, there Stlll maght

be at. least 80 to 90 acres that would be very approprlate for

&~

In Category II twelVe sztes were. llsted as questlonable .

for reSLdentlal development. Most of these 51tes are- located

Da 17 -
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" in Category II might be paxtially useable for residential de-

I o e yg

-2

,\entirely or partially in the flood plain, or have been dedicated

as open space in a planned residential development, or are

located adjacent to heavy industry or other uses that are

tuinappropriate for residential development. Two of the sites

.velopment: Site #9 and Site 13. Both sites are adjacent to

existing'residential areas but border on their western edge
on an area of heavj industry. ' In both cases a buffer strip

onrthe western edge could be reserved, while the eastern portion

- of the sites might be appropriate foradevelopmentcn Both 'sites

need examination in the field as to the proximity of the in-~ T

dustrial buildings and their possible impact‘regarding pollution,

noise, etc. The specific reason for excluding each of the sites

in Category II from development is listed in the attached
description. | '_ _ ﬁ _ .
Category III included all of those sites thet Allan Mallach
thought were suitable for residential derelopment- I have
reviewed and personally inspected all of'those sites, and for

the most part agree with‘their suitability.for residential develop-

ment. There are, however nine sites that. I would disagree: are

| reallstlo or de51rable for development of hlgh den51ty resrdentlal

use.v These 51tes I would recommend not be de51gnated for thls

Tuse, in addltlon there are flve 51tes that are only partlally

useable- There are several of the sultable sxtes that are of

such- small_SLZe that I would not think. them sultable or reallstlc BRI

‘for development under the "20 percent set aside" pollcy.

- Altogether there are 37 sites recommended by the plalntlffs

egéert that I would f£ind entlrely or partlally'sultable-for:h;gherf

density residential use, totaling 1100 acree,approximately.,

Da 18
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-In response to the specific requests from property owners

_ regarding an opinion for suitability for residential develop-'

. ment, "I would like to give the following opinion:

A. jGerickont property (Site #43 and 45) on the north ofui’

'[_south 51des of Morrls Avenuie is very well sulted for residential

'development.j It is almost 1dent1cal in character to the site

31mmedlately ‘to the west Wthh WLll be developed at 10 unlts per

-:acre, and lt is in'a location where development at a s;mllar

dens;ty would not be detrlmental to any of the surroundlng

properties. Morrxis Avenue is a collector street<and.w11l”

connect.w1th the proposed arterial which w1ll connect the ex15t~
ing Hoes Lane with Route 18. Trafflc from the adjacent high
density area (Hovnanian)fwill be able to have direct access to

this new arterial, which should minimize the impact from that

.deVelopment,-which has;already~been approved. The two.

cemeteries which comprise most of the northern s;de of Morrls

Avenue between,Hoes'Lane and the Gerickont site will not-

~generate significant traffic. In the Piscataway Master Plan, a

collector street was proposed (1978) that would separate the

_ southeast edge of the Gerikont site from the adjacent single ‘

famlly uses. Thls collector street would connect Morrls Avenue

to the new arterlal exten51on of Hoes Lane, thereby relrevrng

'Morrls Avenue of the sole burden of the addltlonal trafflc. The

--development of this street should be an essentlal component of the-

.J development of the Gerlckont Slte. | f ”"p eé;““ﬂ"‘f”;?_.,'__j-};

B.' The Lange propertyﬁ(81te #6) ls located 1mmed1ately f

'north\of the Port Readlng Rallroad tracks thh frontage on Old

New Brunswxck Road. Thls property, de51gnated as Block 319 Lot l 'e~

- AQ and Block 317 Lot 11B, is part of a much larger Vacant area,

Da 19
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. Stelton Street to the north of the site. There is multi—family

- re51dent1al as a tranSLtlon zone between the offlce uses and the

_,should be upgraded as necessary to make it a publlc road to be a;

<L, Lerman ?ﬁ@‘

._L[.- | -

; yhich'ﬁould~be very suitable for higher density‘residential
development. 01d New Brunswick Road:is a.collector street
. wnich leads directly to an I-287 interchange about % mile away,

-as well'as connecting to the neighborhood shopping area on

'nousing“across*the'street, on the west side of OldeewiBrunswick'

" Road.

C; 287 Assoc;ates (Slte #30) is located lmmedlately south

of 287 Corporate. Plaza, an office park which has access from

South Randolphville‘Road.~‘Desiqnated as Block 497, Lots 3 .and 3Q,

this site is presently a farm devoted to raising horses. It is

‘flat,;open and not in a~flood‘plain. It is:bordered on the south ‘

by,a paved road which is an easement to provide access to‘-a public

delementary school. The south side of the easement is bordered

by the school playing fields and an eleven acre vacant parcel that

 is proposed as suitable for higher density residential development.

Although the characteristics of this site would make it
satisfactory for residential use‘aSjwell as light industry, for

whicn it is zoned, its contiguous nature with the office park,

' iits COmmon'ownership and\the significant benefit‘that the'office

park prov1des for the townshlp makes thlS 51te partlcularly
valuable for offlce/llght 1ndustry use.‘ It would be 1mportant
to buf er thls use from the uses to the south.

Slte #31 would however, be- approprlate for hlgher densxty

v - -

' 'lower-denSLty re51dent1al uses to the south.' The easement roadway

dedlcated to the townshlp. This road development would loglcally

be the respon51b111ty of the adjacent property developers.

“Da 20
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which are not recommended for residential<use.

-5

fBecause of the llmltEd width and w1nd1ng nature of the southern
4part of South ‘Randolphville Road, no access should be permitted
~toeSite,30 from that:sidevof the site. All access should continue

" to beigéihed through the existing office park entrance. The

I realize that the Court Order requested that I prepose

‘a denSLty for each 51te. However, in ordervto recommend a specific
-dens;ty for any 51te, further study would be neceseary'regaiding

projected traffic volumes, proposed Street,improvemente, soil

qonditiens,'adequaéy of availablefinfravstructure,;possible

~ impact of adjacent or nearby uses, and potential environmental

constraints-,‘If data is readily ‘available, this type of evalua-

tion is easily accomplished.

As the Township of Piscateway has its own Planning Depaitment;-

I would like to propoée that, in the interest of saving time and
money for the Township, the Township Plenning Department gather all
the required-data for each site,'particularly as. it relates to
traffic generation and proposed street improvements and con-
straints'due to soil and environmental.conditions;‘ I,woﬁl& then:

be able to make a recommendation on density for each suitable

. Slte, based on my own observatlons and .the Township Plannlng

Department's site analysis.

If this is not satlsfactory to the partles 1nvolved I would

| be happy to confer Wlth you regarding an alternatlve procedure-_-

Slncerely,'

Cocle u-,.__;...ﬂ

) SR ‘Carla L. Lerman

CLL/bcm ' R : L

cc: Philip Paley, Esq. o .
_Bruce Gelber, et al.

Da 21
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-Attachment

Carla L Lerman

‘Township of Pis

" Category I

Category II

‘July 16, 1984

cataway - Vacant Land Inventory’;

f Not.Suitable'for residential deveiopment orffdr'
res;dentlal development at hlgher than the exist—
1ng zonlng permlts. All sites are approprlate

~to this category'except‘Sitee#SS; This site is
owned by Rutgers University and is currently"
zoned for Education and’Research. On the‘ﬁorth,

'it.is'adjacent‘to residential development in an
area zoned R-15. ‘A portion of this site which .-
'fronte on Hoes Lane could be considered aéprO*» -
priate for a usefwhieh would compliment. the
Hotel Conference Center zone of Site #56. The
; remaining 80+ acres would pe,apprOPriate for
Thigher densit& reeidential“develOPment Which
might’include a mix of‘higher density garden

‘apartments and lower density townhouses.

- Not apparently suitable for‘residential de&elop~ :

ment by virtue of envxronmental or other- con—‘

"‘stralnts. Two of the SLtes listed in Category

II are cqnsldered to be worth further considera-
tion for residential development, with'certain-
«propor-tlons resexrved for buffers., Sites'#Q
~ and 13 are adjacent on the north to a heavy

1ndustry site, for Wthh a substantlal buffer

. zone might be requlred Slte 29 is presently:jirgiff;v

zoned R-10 and is adjacent on the south to,

»Sltes 10 and 12, which are recommended.fqr
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higher density residential development.

~Site.#13 is surrounded on three sides by

residentially. zoned land and would appéar to-

be of similar’character. Baoth Sltes #9 and 13

. thexrefoxe’ appear approprlate for. reSLdentlal

use of a higher denSLty if the approprlate

buffer area is prov1ded

‘ The remalnder of the sites in Category II are

65,

not considered suitable for hlgher densxty

re51dent1al development. They are identified

as follows:

‘Site § 5:

61 and 62:

66 ‘and 67;

adjacent to railroad track, manu-
facturlng site, and site 1dent1fled
as toxic waste site.

floodplain

part of business district on heavy

traffic street

dedicated open space as part of
planned residential development

floodplain

Potentially suitable for residential/devé}opmept

of multi-family housing..

Site # 1:

23

satisfactory

approximately 15 acres are in the

floodplain, on the northern end of -
the site. The remainder 1is satisfactory

satisfactorf This site has. been pro-—

posed for a shopping center. There.
is an existing neighborhood shopping. .

~area on Stelton Road between 0ld

New Brunswick Road and Lakeview Ave~ =

nue which can serve the same area-as

the proposed shopping center, as well™
as the area south of 013 New Brunsw1ck
Road which is recommended for higher
density development. Strengthenlng
that shopplng area through upgrading

‘Da23
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16 and 17:

28 and‘29:.-

. 32,

" 30:

- - . A K

-C-,

of properties and provision of off-
street parking would appear to be more
beneficial to the neighborhood than
creating a new competing ShOpplng

center.

not satisfactory - toxic waste site

‘satisfactory A S
;satisfactory’

- satisfactory w1th buffer—needs further
-study -

satisfactory

.’_satisfactory'

not'satisfactoiy. ‘This site presént-“;

"ly serves as the buffer which is

generally desirable between an

" interstate (I~287) and residential

uses. Access 1is difficult; the north-
eastern half is very narrow and cross-
ed diagonally by a pipeline easement,
limiting development; if used at all
for residential use, a buffer strip

‘of at least 250' with substantial

plantings should be required. between
the development and I-287.

not satisfactory. Presently part of
Rutgers Industrial Park which is well
developed with industrial uses. It
is crossed by power lines and is best
retained for industrial development.

not satisfactory. Partly in floodplain

not satlsfactbry. Preferred for

«;exten51on of office park use (see text)

satlsfactory

satisfactory, although development

‘limited by presence of power lines
 satisfactory |
- satisfactory

»ndt satisfactory. Surroﬁhded by'-:{»:“fﬁl
~business district on heavy trafflc ;

street, power llnes

‘a4
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partially satisfactory; reqﬁires

40:
further study. Frontage on heavy
traffic business street, adjacent
‘to residential and light industry.
Excludlng frontage, might be-appro~
priate for mobile home park. A
4l: not satlsfactory, part of ex15t1ng
" industrial park
43: satisfactory
44: satisfactoxy
45: satisfactory
46: - satisfactory .
47: satisfactory
48: satisfactory
49: satisfactory i
5l: satisfactory
52: satisfactory
53: satisfactory -
54: satisfactory
‘57: satisfactory
60 A,B,C: satisfactory. Good infill sites
63: satisfactory ' . '
68: satisfactory : -
75,76: satisfactory. Good infill sites
77: satisfactory : )
78: satisfactory
79: not satisfactory. Narrow strlp on

heavy trafflc street"
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Dear Sudge Ser"entelli-

) . . Report of C. Lerman dated
N L . CARLA L. LERMAN Noverber 10, 1984

- A . 413'W. ENGLEWQOD AVENUE
- U AR T - TEANECX, NEW JERSEY 07666

Noverber 10, 198&

_Eon. Zugere D, Serpentelli, J.S.C.
‘Supericr Court

Ocezan Ccounty Coxrt House
CN 2191 ,
Tems River, N.J. 08753

nelesed 1s the re..cr't wnich the court recuastad gernd to wh..ch I re..,.mea .n

: ’my 1..-..a_ of July 12, 1984, reviewing the c‘zar=c"eristi..s of vacant sites in °isca*'

away as thcese chamcteristics relate to recommended densities for rnsiderrbial develcp—-
ment. : e L

Each site has been 1dezrl:if*ed b; the mzker on the Vacant Iand Inventory (Aprs
198%), ard matches the mmbers used in my letter of July 12, 1984,

. I would Iike to claxrify my intention in recomending specific densitles. As-
sumdng certain measurable chamc’ce:d.stics, one can assign a density that will be
apprepriate for a certain site and for certain types of development. In a mxber
of the vacant sites In Pilscataway, I have recamrended designation as Plamned Resic.,n- '
tial Develcrment, which 1s a generdc term, as well as a specific conditional use In
Piscatawsy's amended zoning ordinance. I mean in these reccmmendations to refar to
the ccnecept of a Plammed Residential Development, not necessarily the specific lirmi-

~taticns or permitied uses in the Plamned Residertial Develcpment as defined in Pis-

cataway's ordinance.

I would like to clarify further that the reccmranded densities in this report
are those that weuld, in my cpinicn, ke apprepriate for the vacant sites nemed, 10 :
these sites were to te developed. This dees not mean to irmly a recamended ccapllance
rcute for P.Lsca..away. For example this report does not address correction of Indiz-
encus need u..t'ong rehshilitation, nor dees it address the provision of low and mcc-

- erate Inccre undts In existing multi-fandly heusing thrcugn centrol of occupancy v
| zrd rents. Similarly, a recoammended density is not intended to imply the assumption
 that ro more than 207 of that muber will be reserved for low and moderate ir'c

" households., I assume that +these issues of compliance will be addressed stbsequer ltf

50

60

-' by the Township.

T you have any c!._s‘cicns regarding this report, or would L.{e any aad_"‘c:'fﬂ
3 -1f'cz:.:_==t.;.c:~. plezse let ne }cncw.

Sincerely,

Qo (L.

Carla L. Lermzn, P.P.

Jk
Enclcsure. o
CC: Zruce S. Gelher, Isq.

Tnilip L. Paley, Esqg.

Sarbarz Willilams, Zsq.

Raymend R. Trorbadere, Zsq. . :

Leawrence 2. Litwin, Zsg. e e

Dentel S. Zernstein, Zsq. D % EXHIB’I'P a
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‘Sites Icdentiri nd 1:1 Vacant Lzard Inventery
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A Vacznt Larnd Inventcry was prepared in April 1984 by the 2ianning Denar‘c".ant

catzwvay Township. qew.renty -sités were.identified in that Lmrentory. In a re-

o datad July 12, 1984 Carla L. Lewmen &valuated these sitas and recemmended 37-
as svcita: for nig‘ner Censity residentlial development.

This analysa.s attemts to evaluate more snecificallj the totential for resi~
dential d.valct:men on ezch site. Factors considered include tha prasent character.
of the neizhborhecd, the long rangs plan for the general arsz, envircrmental ceon~
straints, ‘o:ra..;....c impac" and drainage Impiications.

‘The Piscataway Township 1983 Master Plan and the 1978 Reexsmination Report
indiczte that water service by the Elizabethtcwn Water Coamany ard sewerage service
by the Middlesex County Utilities Authority are being adecuately- provided with fu- -
ture facility enlargsment not perceived 2s a preblem. Over §5 rercent of the house- |
holds are presently served by the sewerage systan, and almest the entire Township is

within the water serwrice area. Therefore this was not a facter considered relevent

in this anal,;sis.

Mary of the vacant sites indicated soll types that mi,_,. vrovide severe lind-
taticns on residential development. This is roted in each site analysis. The soil
survey frem wnich this information was cbtained (National Cocperztive Soil Survey by
U.S. Department of Agriculture Soll Conservat*c'x Service) ingicztes that the suwrvey
carmot replace detalled on-site Investigaticns. This suwrvey also indicates that
the "severe" rating dces not : ncessar‘..lj rmean the site is unsultzble for the use.
Rather s it is factor to ve taksn into account when plarming the cost ef develcrment,
and the imract of that cost on leng ranges olam_.ng decisicrs.

‘Ihe exnr=ssed interest in develcrment of the sltes 1s mes: often "unknewn”.
The mezning of that category is only that the writer has r:ct ..‘_.."1 Informed of inter-

est in development. It dees not preclude the possibility ¢ ne*'ty owner and/or
develcper may aJ.r“_dy have apprecached tbe Plaming Beard = g" mture develcrment

~of the slte.

’ Tha czensita.es recczrmer'ded are based on the assumpticn thet 211 of the Guelling
tyces listed in the zoning ordinance as permitted uses in a 2larmed Residentlal De—-

velcpmant sdght be included. Where garden epartwents are telng su.&, zgested, that is

t-To} indicaued.
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‘' Site 21 '~ New Brunsuick Avenue nerth of Cenrzil. "Pansy raxm

3leck 83 Lots 35-51, S1A .

Area: 10.7 acres

- Physical Pescrt toticn: Flat cpen area; cn the scutbe"r' end, zbout 1/3 is in <the "ar

Flced Zone (1CO year flf*od) and sporoximately T/a 15 1n the "B* (1C0-305 year
floed) Flecod Zone.

Present I.and Use: Pansy Farm / Nursery >.

Eﬁét:ng Zendne: R TS : | :

Master Plan Procesal: Single family

Adjacent Land Uses: Residential single fardly uses, primzrily 50' and 75' 10..5.

General Neizrborhcod Characteristics: New Srurmswick Avenue is .a maJor arterial with
moderataly heavy traffic flcw, classifled in the Master Plan as a2 mejcr arter-
121 street. BEorough of South Plzinfleld borders east side of New Brunswick-
Averne. The uses in South Plainfield (the east side of New Brunswick .':Je."'n)

- 2re primarily

Envircrmental Conditions affecting D ve" cerent: The southerm one-third of this site
will have development constrairnts because of its lcceticn in the "A" ficcd zone.
~Permits will be requred frcm the Department of Envircrmental Vro’r'ecticn, although
that portion of the site might be retained for cpen s“ace, which will a2lso serve
as a buffer between the res,.dential Zevelopment and the Conrail railrczd tracks,
aporoximately 300-400' south of this site.

Read Access: New Brunswlck Avenue arnd GarZen Stree=t

Traffic Ccnditions/Impact: All access sheould be via Car ..en Street to Yow Irmansuick
Avenu.. therefore no impact will be felt by "djac t residential uses %o the
‘west. New Brunswick Avenue is 2 major arterial and Is proposed Lo hava 2 1S4
Tight of way. This irmrovement sheuld te adequate to handle any incressss in
-traffic volures from new residsntial developrent alcng this street.

Scecial Site Censtraints: The solls in this area are of two types (DLZ‘=1.-‘”" ard =1
. mg‘:.cn) which offer slight to m _\_-...e linitaticns cn residential deve ~c::r.e:‘:‘;.
 Soil tests (borings or pits) will te necessary to detarmine any corstraints due
to the site's use as a nursery. The extent of f£ill required mizht i::""" cn
the econcmic feasibility of the site for multi-family ..-usinf, in this zrea.

Exoressed interest in develooment: unlmc'n

R ccomendation: This site I1s zporepriazte for development zt -6 u.nits Ter gCsSS-acre
for toarhcuses, or zero lot line develorment. :
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“Site #2:- New Brunswick Avenue, primarily scuth of Lakeview Avenue, Bleck 115,

Lot 1; Block 188, Lots 1, 1A, and 2.-

Area: 125.1 Acres

Physical Cescristion: Thls site, adjacent to New Brunswick Avenue, extends I

the Conrail Railrcad tracks acrcss Lakesview Avenue to 2 point on 2 line wish
Brandywine Circle. The portion between Lzkeview Avenue and the raflwszad “rzaks
is two-thirds in Flocd zone A and Flocd zone B. The site south of Laksvisw
Averue is zbout h2lf open (northern haif) and half wecded.

Present 1z2rd Use: Vacant .

1}
isting Zening: Light Industry (LI-5)

 Master Plan Proposal: Industrial

BAdjacent Lznd Uses: To the north of the site is park area, sitrounded by single
 family residential; to the west is single family residential and a2 schecl; to
the scuth is muiti-family residential. The southeast cormer of the site 43
adjacent to an Industrial site. To the east of New Brunswick Avenue is
an industrial-area in South Plainfield. :

General Neichberhood Characteristics: The area 1s strongly influenced hy New Srmms-
' wick Avenue a2s a major arterial street, which serves as the boundary between
Piscataway and South Plainfield. The area in Piscataway is mixed single and
multi-family residential. East of New Brumswick Ave. is the Harris Steel plant.

Envirormental Constraints affecting Devecrment: The northerm portion of the sits
shculd not be consldered ror development due to the existence of the flccd zenes.
The incdustrial plant will need substantlal buffering to protect the residsntial
cdevelopment from adverse effects of noise, dirt, fumes, etc.

Road Access: Lakeview Avernue and New Brunswlck Avenue

Traffic Cerditions/Tmoact: Access to this site should be from Lakeview Avenue »hizh
~is cCescribed as a seccndary arterial strest in the Master Plan. Iakeview avrsnue,
New Brunswick Avenue, Washington Avenue and 01d New Briumswick Roaé offer z warizst
of southbound routes, all with access to I-287 The prcpesed 104! pizht of way
for New Brunswick Avenue shculd create a more efficent link to I-287, via
telton Road , which is also proposed as a 104' right of way.

Scecial Site Censtraints: The solls in the site are of thres types, (Ellington 7H,
Persicpany, and Reaville) all of which are described zs offering "severe™ son-~
straints to éwellings with or without basements. These constraints zre scian-
tial seasonzl high water table, potential frost acticn, and bedreck in Ins =rs2
within 40 inches. It would be advisable to corduct test borings pricr-te d=-
velcping site plans. :

The nature of the adjacent Industrial site rust be evaluated in relaticn <C
the prcpesed orientation of the development, as well zs the extent of bull=rl:
that #ill te necessary.

Ny s
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. "Réccrmendaticn: This site should not include the portion north of Lalkertew dverie

Blc’ck”l;l5 , Lot 1, which weuld be betfer inciuded in the adjacent park arez. The

rticn remaining, 110 acres, is appropriste for deve.c:ment ‘at - a.gress density
o; ~.-"0 mmits per acre, as a Planned Residential Deve_ocr.ent inc uci:.:** gErian
gpartments as a Swelling tyre.

Site #2 - Washington Avenuve and Carleton Avenue, lock.éza, Lots 134, 21-32 (incl.Site 68
Area: 28.9 zeres and 2.8 zcres

Physical Descristion: This site is er tirely wocded.

Present Tard Use: Vscant

Existing Zeninz: SC (Shorping Center) and R-75

Master Plan Provosal: Cczmnevcial

Adjacent Iznd Uses: &n elementary scheol 1s located to the north, rmilti-fanily hous-

ing on the east, and single family residentlal on the south and west.

General Nelznbcrheood Characteristics: This site 1s located in a residential neizhbor-
need of smaller, older hemes. It Is a nelghborhcod served by an elementary
schiool, a neighborhood shopping area on Steltcn Road, and good access to Poute_*
.287. This shopping area contains a variety of types of shops and zppears to
need some ungrading and improved of‘f‘-a’crent parking.

Envirormental Constraints affecting Cevelcrment: This.site is not in the Flocd 2lain
1t is clessified as Zone C which means areas of miniral floeding. There are no
zdjscent uses which would present problems for the development of this site.

- Road Access: hington Averme. There are alsc five partizl peper strests .mic':'

eput ‘.his site, of which cne or two cculd be constructed by the cavelcge:
glve access to Carleton Avenue.

Traffic Conditions Tmpact: Both Stelten Road ard 'Iashingtax Avmn.e exzerienced siz-
nificant increases in traffic volumes in the past deczde. The progosed class—
ificaticn of New Brunswick Averue as a major srterial street should lead toward

scre rellef on Washington Avenue and Stelicn Road.

Scecizl Sits Constraints: Mest of this is deserived ssil types (z21irgton IN)
that present mecerate limitaticns cn dwelling ceve" crment. A smell porticn of
the site to the east presants the same potential prctiems as Site #2, i.e.,
bedrock 2t 40" 2nd seasonzal high water table and possidle frost c.c‘;:.cn.

Exzressed Interest in Develorment: A shopping center develzper has exgressed scre
' interest. Status of inquiry unkncun. »

Reccrmergzticn: This site 1s recomrended for a plamned resicdential dsvelcpmeant. st
2 densi‘:.y_ of 8-10 units ger acre.
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Site 26 - }ev-f Brunswick Rcad, Fort Resding Railresd trzcks znd Stelten Rezs.
Blomc 17 Lots 64, 8, 9, ,A 9B, 9c 1_1.—1, 112, 13iC =2n3 3lsek 315 Leb Iai.

Area: 55.0 acres

Physlcal Description: This site is primarily wcoded. Cn the gerdirheral strezss
there are scattersed singla far 11;; houses. Tne railircad fracks cn %he south =izhs
be a negative influence, but it is not a cemmuter iins 2md train trattie 13 n2s

frequent.

-

General Neiszmomocd Characteristics: This area is essenti:ll,r part of the Stalscn

'Road Access: 0ld New Brunswick Road and Steiton Roagd.

Present Land Use: Va;:ant

Existing Zening: R-20 ' ' o
Master Plan ?roposal: Single family resicdential.

'__jacent Lznd Uses: The railrcad ard Industrial uses are located to the scuth;

an elementary school is on the southeast corner; single family resicentizl s
located on the northeast, and multi-~family rasident_al located en the rortimiest

Road neignborhccd. It would be served by the Steltocn Read shopping arez, =4

the elementary school on Stelton Road. There 1s a very large, attractive vl
family development on the northwest side of 0ld New Srunswick Read which he
access only from 01d New Brunswick Road.

Envirom“.._- tal Constraints affecting Develooment: The presence of the rallrczi trzcks
and the existence or heavy traffic cn 0ld New Brunswlck Road and Steltcn Fzzd
where it borders the eastern side of this sifte must te considered as censtrailnts
on the site design. Sufficient buffer areas, as well as carefully "«J_.cm~ znd
controlled access points will be very important for the successful Sevelcs
ment of this area. -

Tra.f.‘f'ic Conditions/Tmoact: Traffic on 0ld New Brunswick Roed, walch provides noc direct

access to I-287, has increased significantly in the l..s‘.; ,.-,adn but nct

much as Steltcn Road leading to Washington Avenue. The ¥aster Plan Girezsas
the possibility of widening the two lane bridge over the :z_i._row" at 012 =W
Brunswick Road. This widening will beceme a nacessi‘c:,r 12 211 of Site 5 1z to T2

‘develozed at higher densities.

Special Site Constraints: The soils in 'chis site (Zlﬁ:.g:cn 70 and Sl._i::g‘:c:: £ =re
eoout evenly divided, east and west, betwesn ones thzt rresent moderzie “Imilz-
tions £o residential develoment and those that present severe lmitatlizrs. =ri-
marily the problems are seasonal frost action because of a seascnzl hizh weTar
tzble and bedrock at 40" or less. These potential 1.:::‘..‘::.t‘ons sheouis T2 =';e.:--

uated vefore site planning is ccaplete. The site is in the C flccd zcnme, wilon
means minimal flceding. : :

f‘& 319 Lot 185 zrn =lcck

in de ve”‘c:i..g; theze

Expressed interest in develctment: A portion of the sifte, =L
317 Lot 113, is cwred by Tecnard Langs who 1is intereste
16 acres for multi-family or townhouse develozment..

ig D
‘,s
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Poc ..endat*ﬁns. This site aprears appreoriate for densitiss which could acecnmedate
‘gerden gpartments as well as tcunhcuses. With a gress Censity of 12 units per

acre, a plammed residential develcpment could include toumhouse and other zero
lct line éwelling Lypes as '-:oll ‘a5 garden apartmsnts.

Sites 27 and 8§
 Block 389, 390, 396 397, 398, 403, 107-413

Are2: 123 acres

Physical Descripticn: Wocd area with existing streets butting into the wceds; area
contains a numper of paper streets which are preposed to be vacated. .

o v -

. Present Use: vacant

| Existing Zening: R-10A PRD (Site 7)

LI-1 (Site 8)
Master Plan Proposal: Plammed Residentlal Develcpment

Adjzcent ILand Uses: Single famlly residential, with scme new units *mder»ccnSt::uction
on the northeast; the Port Reading Railrcad borders the area on the south,
Industrial uses south of that., There iIs an industrial plant on Pcsswutcm Poad
that creates the westerm boundary of the area.

C-ene*-al Neighborhocd Characteristics: The area is a mix of older single family houses
on small lots, scme new single family houses, Including z develcpment under ccor-
struction, and undevelozed weeds. There is a]most a rural quality where streets
Cezd-end into the woods. As thers are no through streets west of North Randolph-
ville Road, it is a self-contaired and scmewhat isolated ne.ghborhcod served ty
an elerﬂentar:f school ¢n North Randslrhiville Read.

Envirormental Conditions affectins Develcrment: No perticn of Site 7 is in Flood.

- 2ones A or B. Flood zecnes A and 2 'en crpass Possumtosn Road fram I-287 to the
Tevnship's northwest boundery. Althougt *_c_ﬁ this should not have sericus ccnse-
guences for the develorment of these sites, 1t should be considered in the
site planning. :

The industrial use that is lecated in.the northwest cormer of Site 8 will re-
quire adequate. buffering to segerate it and the residentlal uses to the norf'h.

Becad Access: North Randolphville and Grandvisy ﬁ.venue. A new street 1is prc.posed

cennacting Birch Drive westward to Pessumtoin Road, which will greetly improve
the accessibllity of these two slifes. :

Trafiic Ccnditicns/ﬁrzoact:_ The existing perer sireets in this area are propesed to
be vacated so that the Planned 3551de"1*“ al Development will be based on 2 new
street layout apuropriate fcr accass to Possumtc':n Poad znd to Grandview Avenue.
A partial interchanze with --45’,7 1s lecatad at its intersection with Possumtcm:
Read and with Morth Rendolrhville Road. A full interchange is lccated &t River
Road, reached via Possumtcown Rczd and Centermial Averue. The corpletion of
the cpen secticns of Ce'l enniz? Zvenue will provide c-ccd east-west access for
rore lecal traffic frem this site. 3By concentrating "1-287 traffic ard lccal
east-west traific on the eXxtersicn of Birch Run Drive to Pessumtosn Rcad, high
density residential develepment shculd rct have negative irpact cn the exist-
ing local streets.
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#Srecial Site Constraints: The soll types (Parsippany, Ellingsen TN ané Ianssovma)
cn these two sites present "severe” Iimitaticns on resifsntial devalcrmant Tz-
cause of the potential for seasonal high water. These sites are In Fl:ozi Zoos

C which presents 1litlle risk of flccding. Any other uzsar problerz eculs s
L0 : nandled on site through use-of retenticn basin

Excressed interest in develcrment: unimcin

 Reccmmendation: It 1s recoamended that the portlon of Site 2 which 1is cecupled T7
the industrial use be retained in zZene LI-1. The rerafinder of the sites sihculd
be designated fcr plamned resicdential develormant at Zersities of 2-1C unl®s

- per acre. ’

.
20 sites #10 2nd 12 - Off River Road, south of Meplenurst Lane, extending all the way 5o
‘ Eancock Read. Bleck 502 Lot - 2 (part); 3leck 5324 Lots 2 (part), 5.

Area: 68 acres |

Physical Pescription: Flat site, primarily farm lz=d with wooded secticons to tha
northeast. ' v v

Present Use:' Agricultural and vacant.

30
Exdsting Zening: R 15 and R 20.

Master Plan Provesal: Cluster single family

Adjecent Iand Uses: Single family residential, park langd, cther agricultursl, =2
wceced vacant area. ‘

Censral Neizhborhced Characteristics: Tne area is = mixture of single fzmiliy resilsn~

- ——— - -

tial and agricultural uses. 1-287 and the Port Reading Patlroad trecks fend Ic
A0 isolate this neighbtorhcod from the adjacent nsighberkzcds. Multi-farily dsrelcp-
ment is located on the west slde of River Roz2, comprised of three agsrmsrs
ccmplexes with approximstely 675 spartments. A nelghzorhicod park/oell flell
playground 1s located gecgraphically in the center of this neightorhocd. -

Envirormental Conditicns affecting develorment: These sites zve located in Flocd
zcre C, which offers minimal risk. Tne wccded area £o the northeast Is The
locaticn of same drainage ways from Arbrose Zrcok ang may be seascnally marsiyy.

"Rezd Access: River Road, Wyrrwoed Avernues, Maplemwrss Iane, It is prepeseg o sxiznd
50. Maplehurst Lane northeast to Esnccclk Road, zng provizZs =z commecticn fivo: this
extension to Brentwocd Drive. These two Inprovements weuld give these sites
access to Possumtcwn Read. .

Traffte Conditicns/Trmact: There is a camplete interchenzs with I-287 2t Biver Fozd.
Centermial Avenue 1s preposed as z major artarizl sirest, on wnich twe signs”li-
zation improvements are proposed. If the improvemsnSs zné new secticns ¢ »ozls
that are provosed are constructed, the traffic impact of develerment cn these
two sites will nct have a negztive effect. .

60
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‘Specizl Sife Constraints: The sell tyres (Ellington T ang Reaville) in ths
T 7 sites offer "severe" limitaticrs or dewelcrment becaus

L 2 of poftantial szazscnzl
high water conditions and frost condisicns. Tris, in cerbinaticon with the
d¢rainage ways mentlcned under Envirormentzal Conditicns, indicates the need
fer particular attention to water retention and provisicrs for drainsze cn
the site as part of the site desizn.

t-lo

O

Exoresged interest In develooment: " tmkicm

Reccomendations: It is reccamended that these two sltes be develcped at denslitles of
&-10 units per acre as a Planned Resicdential Develorment. The best devalogment |
cculd cceur If the sife plan were develcped for these sites in ecenjuncticn with
"the development of Sites #9, 11 and 13. This will be particularly true regard-
ing buffers, drainage and street design.

P

Sltes #9 and 13 -~ These two siltes are being treated singly beczause their develorment
should be closely coordinated in texms of érainage and buffers to the hezvy in-
Gustrial uses on the north. These sites are located to the north of Meplerurst
Lane extending to Hancock Rozd cn the northeast. : ‘

*

Blcck 502 Lots 1, 2 (part); Bleck 421 ; 442B Lots 7A (part) and 1B.

Area: 81 acres

Physical Deseriction: open farmland, with wooded areas to the northeast, containing
sare marshy areas arownd crainage ways fram Ambrose Ercck.

ting Zoning: R10, LI-5

Master Plan Prooecsal: - single fomily

Adfzcent Iand Uses: Rarltan River on the southwest, single fzmily residentizl cn the
ncrtheast; a #00' deep strip of farmland separating 2 heavy indusiry on tha north-
west (chemical plant); and farmland cn the southeas:.

. General Neichhorhcod Charzcteristics: Tals is an agricultural area, part of avr.eig'.;-
‘ toraced of multi~fazmily and single femily resicdentlal uses, separated to scme
extent by I-287 and incomplete street pattern. :

- Envirormental Cenditicns affecting develorment: These sites szre located in FlecZ zone
C which offers minimal risk. There are several drainzze ways in the ncrizsast
wocced pertion which have created seascnal marshy areas. fThere is a s2jcr chem-
ical marufacturing installation to the northwest of these sites, seperztes Ty
2 300" deep farm property, which rust te evaluated for envirormental poluticn,
(nolse, fumes, smoke, waste dispesal, ete.). The adeguacy of Sits 1l zs 2 sub-
stantial buffer zone will reculre evaluzticn before the need for further tulle
can be determined.

Rozd 3ccess: River Road, Maplehurst Lene. The latter is preorosed to te extended To
- Henccek Road, with a spur to comnect. with Brentwood Crive., This weuld resul

in zecess from three directions.

(¥ Y
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“Traflic Conditicns/Trract: River Read and . I-257 provide adzsguzte facilitiss Tor zny

-
bl - b g b st W i - ——
Ttraillc gerersted by develctrent cn these sites. Ynen the road and interssc-

“ticn Improvements are ccmpleted a2s prerosed, there sheuld be veyy 1isile nege-
tive Impact frem this develcopment.
10,  Special Site Cerstrazints: The soll types (Ellingten 7H, and Feaville) cn these o
' sites offer "severe" iimitations for cdwelling develcrment because of ssascnzl
righ water, potential frest action, and bedrock within 40" of the surface.
These ccnditicns will need particular attention in the site design in relaticn
“to drainage provisicns and placement of utilitles.

Exrressed interest in develorment: unknown

, Recomrendations: The 149 acres that make up sites 9, 10, 12 and 13 shcuis be developed

20 as on2 plamned residential develcrmant. In this way the potential drainzge prco-
lers, the buffers that are necessary, and shallow bedrock can all be trezted in
one cesign which can meximlze development, without exascerbating the rotential
prebliems. : L

Site #31 - Scuth Randolphville Road at Holly Lane
o Block 497 Lot 4 )

30  Area: 11.9 acres (less 50' right of way for school access)

"Fhysical Description: Flat, open {armland

Present Iand Use: Agricultural

- Zxdsting Zeninz: R-20 -

Master Plan Provesal: Cluster single famdily

.

40 Adiscent I2nd Uses: Single famlly residentizl, elementary schcol, horse treedirg

farm and the Arbrose Breck, with municipal camplex bsycnd the breok. T

'General Melchborhood Characteristics: This 1s a nelghborhecd In a state of flux.
‘ Sarms between Folly Lane and Centernial Avente are grzduzlly giving way to

office/industrial park uses. This rneighberhecod has been 2 rural cre, tut is
ncw being devalcved with small residential subdivisiens and a major office
rark. R S S

50 Srrirormrental Conditicons affecting Develctment: Trhere zprpezr <o be no envircrmental

cerngitions that would affect this site. The Flecd zone is C which zresencs
minimal risk. TFlood zone A forms a strip along the irkrcse Brock zrrroximztely
400 wide, but does not impact the east side of Scuth Pardelpnville Pozd.

Read Access: South Randolrhville Foad-

Trafflc Conéiticns/Impact: This Is a relatively sm2ll site and will net generate sufi-
T dcient traffic to impact cn South Randolrhiville Read. The office rark which Is
. prepcsed to the north will be buffered and have all traffic access through
30 - Centennial Avenue. : :
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Recammendaticn: This site 1s apprepriate for develorment at 17-12 undts per acre

-
P

‘Scecial Site Constraints: The soll types (Tilingten SN anf Fiinesville) en thess

i
s e,

Py iy R R e

11 acres present "mcderate” limitaticrns on residensizl davelcrment . mainly

. aa S o s e s ’ PSS BV

‘duz to seascnal high wabar table and shale beirock ab 1-3 fest

- - - e

Exvressed Interest in develorment: unimewn

~

Tor townouses or other attached wnits.

Site #32, 33 and 34 - Scuth Veshirgten Avenue and Canterniz® ivenue
“Block 496 Lots 13, 2, 11 and 12

Area: 121.77 acres

Fhysical Description: partially wooded, pertially open; the site is traversed by a
powerline easement which occuples approximately 7.75 zeves, and rums dlagenally
across the preperty, from southeast to northwest. S .

Present land use: wvacant, scattered -.agricgltm—al
Pxistinzg zening: LI-5 and R20

Master Plan Preoocsal: Residentlal (single fzmily) =nd Indus<re

Adjacent l2nd uses: farm to the east; office park =nd 1izht Industrial uses %o the
north and northwest; a school and single family residential tao the west; single
family resildential to the south. ‘ ~ ‘

Cenaral VNeichborheed characterdstics: This is an zrea that has been a2 concentrzticn
of zgricultural uses. VWerkdng farms extend from Moyris Avernie to Scuth Randolph-
ville Foad and acress Scuth Washirngtcon Avenue. PesizZsntisl subdivisicns have
replaced sarme of this agricultural land, and zn elamesntary scheol serves the
area. : e

Envircrmental Conditicns affecting Tevelctment: All of this site is in the Flecd
zcne C, but Doty's Breck which is porzered by Flocd zznz A s z2lcng the nor-
thern edge of the site and érainage frem Inmedfataly zdiacent develepment should
be adequately ccntrollaed to prevent avy adverss envirsrmental inpact.

The Jersey Centrzal Pcower and Light Company ezssmant for rower lines will hava
“an Impact on the develepment desizm. Tt will Te Irzoriznt to minimize the re-
tential regative affect that this might have on the Zsvelopment.

Recad Accsss: Scuth VWashington Avenue, znd stib streets off Wecdland Avenue, 1.e.
Sylivan Avenue, Zrcckfield Road, and lTelscn Avenue Nexrta,

Traffic Corditions/Imract: At present there are heavy £raific volures cn severzl
major rcads in this area: Scuth Uashingten, Xorris znd lentennizl ~venues.
These roads serve as access cr ccrmesticrs te I-237. Tha prepesed extension
of Route 18 will provide a major artsrizl route fo I-227 and should relleve
"scme of the local streets of the traffic burden. Thes route altermative called
Mietlars/Hoes Lane Alternative" which s prelerred Ty Ziscatawaey's Plzrnirg

Beard, would pick up much of the resant More!is iverue/fstlar's Tane tralfli
flcw. In additicn the intersecticn ¢ llatlzx's Tzne with Scuth Weshirglcen

Avenue 1s preresed for intersecticn Inprovermsnt.

™M 2£
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CMpzfeie Conditicns/Impzct:  (continued) -

-~ With the develorment cf the propcsed roadways end intersection frzrovemsnis,
K]
e

‘the traffic impact of development in these sites will te within reascneble
lavels. ' .

e Sty & b

Sreciel Site Constraints: Other than the cdevelciment constraints relzating to the

pceWer line easement, dlscussed earlier, these sites arzesr to have rno special

slte constraints. 'The majority of'scil tyses (Klinesville, Lansdéome, Resville)
present "moderate” limitations to develerment. VWnere the solls present "severe"
1imitations, 1t is cue to seasonal high watasr table 2nd seasonzl potentizl frost

action, which can be handled by adeguate drainage desiz.

Expressed interest in develorment: wunkne:m

Reccmmendation: This arez would be approgriate for a Plarmsd Residentiz2l Pevelcrment

~with a variety of housing types: gerden zpavtments alcng South Weshington Avenus
-cluster single famlly houses, perkazs arcund the power line easement, and Cown-
‘houses or -quad or eight-plexes, with a gress density of seven uniis per acrs,

Site 435 - Northeast corner of South Washirgten Avenue and Metlar's Lé.r:e
Block 495 Lot 46 :

frez: 74.65 acres

Thysical Descrdption: This area is presently 2 :-;or’aing farm, filat, cren znd under
cultivaticn. -

Present land use: agricultural

Existing zoning: R 20

Mester Plan Provosal: Single femily residential

 Adjacent Iand Uses: The Dlocese of Trenton has 2 cemetary %o the esst; a county-

cwred park area is located to the rorth, through which :mns a strezm and ifs
Flced zene A3 single family residential 1s lccated on the south and vacant land
(Sites 32, 33 and 34) lies to the west. '

General Neighborhood Descrivtion:  The nsighborhiced is primsxily aswiciturel and
ccen with residential to the south. There 1s substantial traffic on South
Washingten Avenue and Metlar's Lane beth of which provide through major stireets
for camuter traffic. : : '

Pnvircrmental Conditions affectine develcrment: This entires site is in Flecd zecre C

wnich represents minimal risk. Coty's zreck, which liss to the north of the .
site, is locatad in a County park area where 1t is adjacent to this site, which
should minimize any flocding Impzact.

Zead Access: South Washirgton Avenue and Meflar's Lane

Da 37



Lo

20

30

40

50

60

-11- .

:‘.rl.r‘_%-fic C\.ap b"CT“.S/"“‘Y'CaC . P“ Seﬂtlf thera*s e j 'f‘e _y bt SV ‘on @it ?’:a.,”‘*’""m

L N - —

Avenue and Metlar's Lane, and with no Improvements, hizh density develcrmsrs

9 evemBe. Awrir e

would have a regative impact in this area. Fowever, saveral irmmavemancs Zwa

IO & M

‘reccrmended in the 1983 Master Plzn wnich when comnle'» #3111 relaive tnis zreaz
of a significant traffic izpact and will improve the mevement cf Sraffic on the

- see Lr ey - Weh T

existing roads. ‘:’articula:li this 1s trve of several "n“’ar's lzne Intercaction

ol - it @

irprovements, and the Route 18 ccnnectieon, as a freeway, with I-237.

noiley
the tyre That present "mederate” limitztions to develcrment. Thars "" neT g

Lot o
At il e P% PAS-Seiiet it - T b

to be any significant constraints to site develorment.

Scecial Site Censtraints: The soils (Klinesville) on this site are almest entizely of

-

—

=
-

Exoressed interest in devalomment: unkncan .

Recc,:zr.enda icn: This site would be zppropriate for a Plannzd Residential Deve corens

th a gress density of 1C-12 units per acre: includirg townhouses, pat:‘.o suses,
stacked flats, and limited garden apart:ments.

-

Site #37 - Stelten Road, Ts'outh ‘of Falnes Avenue
Block 696 Iot 27E

Area: 7.82 acres

Physical Descriction: flat, thinly wocded v’i th small urees, shrmbs

Existine zenings: R 10; GB on Stelton Road {rontage

Mastar Plan Prcocesal: single family; cammerclal on Steltcn Poad

Adjzcent lznd Uses: scattered commerelal cn Stelton Road; single ZTemily heousses, zlay-
g:-omo., fire statlen. :

,Gere"al I\ ighberhecd Lesc-‘nticm "esidentiaT reigiabor"zccc. ot =Lbd*vis:.’.cns cf Tz t

15-20 years, with scme older single family houses. Yo threugh traffic benzise
- Arbrose Brook rmuns to the west of this neighborheood.

Envirormental Conditicrs affectine develcrment: This sifte Is in the Floed zona
wnich ,..urnsent:. rminimal risk. There do nct appezar to 2e any mv‘mr:*...r:‘:"
canstraints to development. :

Rozad Access: Steltcn Bcad and a U0' access to Haines Avernuz. Yaines Zvenue cormsets
with Brockside Read which provides access to Metlar's iLzre. '

Traffic Cocnditions/Impact: Stelten Road experiences heavy “raffic at pezk hewrs, bub

this is primsrily ccncentrated in the area clesest ts “ha T-287 ‘“tevchar.;P
FEowever, i" will te important In the Zevelerment of this site tc make uss =7
the access to Ea'res Averue as well as Stelton Road. is this is a velatively
small site 1t wculd not be expected to generate stbstantial volures cf treffic.
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‘Sgecial Sire Constraints: Approximately half the site (nerthern half) is < z 521l

i ‘Si*‘é 238 (part)-Ethel Road, 2t Stelton Road (amitted frem 7/12/8% resort).

N o s g ot

Syre (Xlinesville) that presents "moderate” limitaticns or devalcpwens, Zu2 %o

et B g , Sadea

I'ip"cble’ shale bedrock at 1-1.5 feet and pctential frost acticn. The szusham

- .o b

half of the site consists of a soil type (Reaville) that present T

DL e - -

itations to development due to high seascnal water table and hizh possrsisl

e o i ——

frest action. It will be necessary to consider these two conditicns nen

o e

signing paricdng areas and driveway layout, and the cn-site drazinagas syss

A‘-Jw dw-.

Expressed Interest. in develorment: wnlciown

-

Recormendations: This area could be developed at a faimy hizh density as thare is

-

2 neighoorheod park immediately adjacent te the site. I-"artrre..us ani Toun~

heuse/duplex or quadplex units could be develcped 2t a cerbined density of 12
Ls per acre.

Blocks (partial) 710, 712, 713, 715, 716, 717, 718, 719 721, 730, and )
“This nor'tion of Sike. #?8 occucies the nor‘chﬂasu guadrant of th..s Irbersac

Area: 30+ acres

 Physical Pescriction: flat, lightly wccded

Fx2sting zoning: R-10A FRD

Master Plen Provoszl: Plarmed Resldentlal Develcrment

Present Lend Use: wvacant

Adjacent Tand Use: singlé fami]y residential to the north z2nd east: wvecant znZ

‘Gereral Neilghborhood Characterdistics: Stelten Rcad Is a heav*l,,r travaled

scattersed ccmmercial to the west scnool nroperty and vacant land to the scuth,
cressed by power lines.

trest 'I'n ch
contains mixed camercial and residential uses, with scatte*'e" u:.. —* grez
'I'ne-‘- is a large semi-public preperty on the southem edze of the Tewnstip, and
dnveloping Incustrial rark to the scuthwest. r":::ward frem Zthzl Fead
the re" chborhocod is primarily residenti al pehird ¢ \,... sc::t‘:e. ed cormareizl on
Stelton Road. -

Errrivormental Conditions affecting develorment: This site 1s lececatsd in Ficzdé zone.

.

C representing minimal risk.

"Read Access: Ethel Road

Trz2Tie Conditions/Irmzct:  Stelton Road is propesed as a plel:ds ":s.c-‘*" af way ==jcr
arcerial street. 'The traffic cn Stelton Pozd should te valiered scm=nzs By
the provosed improvements fuwrther north on Stelton.and at the iIntsrzscticn with
I-287. fTre corstructicn of the extensicn of N.J. Route 18 will 21levizte much
of the congestion experienced on Stelton Road during peak hours. o residents -
on this site, a full Intersection with I-287 is availzble zbcut 2 milss ©o the
north; Ethel Road provides access to Scuth Plainfleld arn@ Steliicn Fosl continues.
scuth to Zdison. If the progosed improverents are made, develcpmant oI 223

PP tay

site Shculd not have a significant rt—‘-s“»‘t""e impact on trafific condisions.
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Sevecial Site Constraints: The soll tyres ¢n *his site are Xliresvills z2rmd Iz

. r 1 =
s s . -
P

pa R g _.c.'“_":’i"'“
presenting respectively "mccderate” and "severe” limicatiszns to Savelermant
residential uses. The mcderate limitailens are based cn rippable shale te
at 1-1.5 feet and mcderate potential frost action. The savers limitations.
based cn bedrock within 20 Inches, sezsonal high water level azt 1-2.5 foat

petential frost acticn. This latter soil type represents less than 1/7 22

site end should be ccntrollable through careful site design and placemens
structures and utilities.

AT | I
"1 0 !3 g i
B N % [}

O

Expressed interest in develcrment: This site is almest entirely mnicipally cursd

4
wnich glves the municizality 2 broader range of cpticns for its use {or housing
develorment.

Reccrmendations: This site is appropriate for a Planned Residential Develcrmant &%
a density of 12 units per acra. -

Site 242 — Smith Farm - Suttons lare
T Block 735 E Block 274, 28A

Location: 'Ihis site 1s located nerthesst cormer of intersection of Suttens Larne znd
~Drake Lane. , : , . .

Area: 32.4 acres

Present Lend Use: egricultural
Ex!sting zoning: R-20 ‘

Frhysical Pescrioticn: flat, oren werking farm

Master Plen Procosal:  Cluster single family

Adjacent I2nd Uses: To the east there is a Plammed Residential Develcrment, %o the
south the Livingston Camzus cof Rutgers University; new single family residsn-
- £1al houses are located on the west side of Drake Lane and Metlzar's Lana, &8s
well as cn the north side of the Smith Farm. : ,

-

General Neighborhood Cheracteristics: This is a nelghborhced in transition Ircm az-
ricultural and open space to resicentizl develorment of varying densitiss. The
Plarmed Residential Cevelorment ccnsists of townhousas of relatively hizh dene
sity and the single family cavelopments are of lower cCensitles.

Invironmental Conditions affacting develorment: This site is iIn Fleced zone C which

indicates minimal risk. There are no other envircrmentz) conditicns which .
would affect develogment. :

Bezad Access: Suttons lLane 2nd Creks Lare

Traffic Conditions/imract: Crzke Lane is nct a through street and cnly serves 2 sirgle
family residential area. Suttens Lans serves as a ccrnection between Scuth
Randolphville Road and Zthel Pcad wWest. The road to the south and west 1s Xat-
lar's Lane which mzkes the first cf its several right angle turms at this point,
This intersection is scheduled fer an Inprovement. The axtensicn of Metlar's
Lane to the southern end of Foes Lane sheould relieve the existirg Hetlar's Zame
stbstantially. These improverents, ccroined with the trosd frontage on Irake

T epeamde

Lane. and Suttors = for access, should minimize trzffic impact of ceveicrment
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Bpecial Slte Constraints: The soil “::,'pe on “his site 15 &) Flimaz il wntal wmecoontbs

-l et F D N WD KTRET0D
“enly “moderate” limltaticns cn develcrment for residential uss, Zus to vizzztle

shale bedrock at 1-1.5 feet and scme potential frost setlizn. These ave nsht ssv-
1cus deterrants o higher density develorment. ‘

The Szmuel Smith Fouse 1s located on this site and i%s grezervatisn mey rressnt
scre constralnt in the development of the site. Freguensly tha sxistenca ¢l a
histeric structurs, preserved and integrated into the sitz nizrjcztbe 2 wary
positive element in a residential develomment. It is, hewsver = potentizl con-
straint in terms of use of the site and site desizn.

Expressed interest in develorment: unkncwn . » - -

. Reccmmendation: Thls site should be developed with towrhouss or stacksd £lat Zxellin

o~
S et Wy

typres ar a total cdensity of 10 units per acre, as a plammed residential
development. , ‘ :

‘Site #43 - Morris Avenue
Block 647 B Lot 21

Location: This site is located on:the north side of Morris ivenue, cn the sast side
- of ‘a-cemetary and:a stream tributary of Arbrocse Breok.

Area: 14.7 acres

Present Lznd Use: ' agricultural

Existing zoninge: R-20

Physical Description: flat, cpen cultivated farmland

‘Master Plan Proposal: Single family

Adjacent Land Uses: former agricultural, now zoned residentiz’ 2-IT units pax-
acre; cemetary and new single family housing. :

General Neichborhood Charzcteristics: This is an cpen rural srez In the sarss that '’
the two werking farms on Morris Avenue combired with cemstzyyy lands hzve re-
sulted in the exclusicn of any other developrment. As thsse Jzvr= cezs2 cisr-
aticn and the land is developed a "nelghborhced” senses will Te much more not-
icezble. ’ o

po—N -

Brrironmental Conditions affecting develcorment: This site is n Tlczé zore C Indi.

cating minimal risk, in spite of the fact that severzl +ritvfzries -l -IZrcssa
Brook cross this generzal area. : o

Rezad Access: Morris Avenue

Traffic Conditions/Tmpact: Morris Avenue 1s a collecter stress znd presently Is used
as a ccrmection tetween Metlar's Lare and Hoes lane. 3Savarzl Imzertant Improve-
wents are proposed that will vrovide alternatives to Ingrezzing trafllic on For-
ris Avenue: a major arterial frem the south end of Hees Ianme to Fetlzr's Zane;
the campleticn of Centennial Averue as a major arterial szst-wast rcutez; a Juzg
handle intersection improvement at Morris Avenue and Hess Izne; znd & ngiw o0l-

lector street between lerris Avenue and the new Foss ILzne zt the westerm =28z2
Da 41 :







